54

20
55

20
56

20
57

20
58

Sustainable Transport Corridors (STCs)
PSO Operating Costs

Depots

Zero Emission Bus Fleet
Bus Network Redesign
Next Generation ticketing (NGT)
New Bus Stops and SheltersProgramme Support Costs

20
59

20
6

0

20
61

20
6

2

819

177

85

6
6 74

79

10
1

78
9
6

78
11

6
70

4
3

3
8
4

11
9

3
8

6
2
7

12
3

5
1

4
8
7

12
7

5
6

2
3
9

13
4

5
4

13
1

5
0

17

13
8

6
5

14
3

73

14
7

20

15
1

2
1

15
6

2
0

16
1

13
9

16
5

6
6

17
0

2
5

17
5

6
5

18
1

70

18
6

6
3

19
2

11
9

6
9

19
7

8
3

2
0

3
9
3

2
0

9
2
6

2
16

2
7

2
2
2

2
6

2
2
9

17
7

2
3
6

8
4

24
3

3
1

2
5
0

8
2

2
5
8

8
9

2
6
5

8
0

2
73

6
5

2
8
2

9
6

2
9
0

11
8

2
9
9

2
3

3
0

8

3
17 3
2
6

2
24

311

342

567

679

426

210208 217

169 174 178

302

234

197

247253 251

382

282
299

243245 251

408

323

277

341 350348 341

381

411

332335
354

554

3. What will it cost and what are the benefits?

36

BusConnects Cork Preliminary Business Case

Figure 3.1.K: Capital costs (CAPEX) plus renewals and operating costs (OPEX) variability sensitivity analysis

Total cost (€m) CAPEX &
Renewals +10%

CAPEX &
Renewals -10% OPEX +10% OPEX -10%

Base costs (2024 prices)  2,088 1,701 3,928 3,281

Risk and contingency allowance 779 635 - -

Inflation 1,041 842 3,483 2,886

VAT 676 551 1,704 1,418

Total nominal programme
budget (incl-VAT) (2024 – 2062) 4,584 3,729 9,115 7,586

Understanding impacts is important to maintain control over costs and management of contingency
budgets. The next chapter will review how the BusConnects Cork programme will be delivered, which
includes a robust and efficient governance structure that will manage cost and contingency on an
ongoing basis. The management of the programme includes monthly cost reporting, quarterly forecast
updates and access to contingency funds only following proper document and change control, to be
released by the appropriate governance forum.

3.2	Financial appraisal and affordability
The primary purpose of the financial appraisal is to understand affordability and the fiscal impact